Richard Mill (Legal Member) and Helen Barclay (Ordinary Member) 

Decision (in absence of the Respondent) 

The First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (“the 
Tribunal”) granted an order against the Respondent for payment of the to the 
Applicant t sum of Four Thousand Eight Hundred Pounds (£4,800) 

Introduction 

1. These are linked applications between the same parties.  The first application 
seeks an eviction order and is under Rule 109 and Section 51 of the Private 
Housing (Tenancies) (Scotland) Act 2016. The second application seeks a